1736
Abstract. – OBJECTIVE: Dental implant
procedure is the most common way to restore
missing teeth but also comes with several com-
plications. Success rates for dental implants
are expected to be good when proper diagno-
sis and planning, study of bone morphology
and closeness of implant with vital structures,

tients were partially ED (88.8%), while there were
13 patients or 2.0% with missing all posteriors.
Ridge type code was also identified. There were
321 patients (50.5%) that were C shape, 88 or
13.8% were P shape, and 207 or 32.5% were U
shape. Meanwhile, there were 2 or 0.3% patient
data that encountered CT error, and 15 or 2.4%
were not clear. One patient has CT after drilling
and 2 patients have CT after bone augmentation.
Angle was also determined. There were 40 pa-
tients or 6.3% that have less than 45 degrees (<
45°). On the other hand, there were 151 patients or
23.7% with 45°- 60° and 445 or 70.0% with > 60°.
Correlation of points, angle, and ridge type
code with type of RPDs was also determined. C
point was 9.99 ± 3.7A, 7.36 ± 2.4B, 4.94 ± 2.7C, for
full dentition, partially ED and missing all poste-
riors, respectively, and was found to be significant
with p-value of < 0.001 using One-way ANOVA at
<0.05 level. D point was 9.82 ± 3.3A, 11.37 ± 2.6B,
8.35 ± 4.5AB, for full dentition, partially ED and
missing all posteriors, respectively, and has shown
significance with < 0.001 p-value. E point was 2.46
± 1.7A, 3.44 ± 1.2B, 1.42 ± 1.7A, for full dentition,
partially ED and missing all posteriors, respective-
ly, and exhibited significance with < 0.001 p-val-
ue. B point was 8.64 ± 4.5A, 10.47 ± 2.6B, 8.56 ±
4.4AB, for full dentition, partially ED and missing
all posteriors, respectively, and was found to re-
vealed significance with < 0.001 p-value. F-D point
in mm was 8.54 ± 5.0A, 8.34 ± 2.7A, 3.96 ± 2.8B,
for full dentition, partially ED and missing all pos-
teriors, respectively, and was found to show sig-
nificance with < 0.001 p-value. D-G point in mm
was 8.90 ± 6.0A, 16.90 ± 4.2B, 12.25 ± 6.3AB, for
full dentition, partially ED and missing all posteri-
ors, respectively, and exhibited significance with <
0.001 p-value. F-G point in mm was 17.48 ± 10.3A,
24.86 ± 4.7B, 16.16 ± 8.8A, for full dentition, par-
tially ED and missing all posteriors, respectively,
and was found to be significant with p-value of
< 0.001. Angle was 47.45 ± 27.6A, 63.71 ± 12.4B,
31.00 ± 35.0A, for full dentition, partially ED and
missing all posteriors, respectively, and was found
to reveal significance with < 0.001 p-value.
Ridge type code was also correlated with full
dentition vs. partially ED vs. missing all poste-
riors according to Chi-square test at <0.05 lev-
el. C shape was observed on 18 patients (5.6%)
with full dentition, 294 (91.6%) with partially
ED, and 9 (2.8%) with missing all posteriors. P
shape was observed on 17 patients (19.3%) with
full dentition, 69 (78.4%) with partially ED, and
2 (2.3%) with missing all posteriors. U shape was
observed on 18 patients (8.7%) with full dentition,
189 (91.3%) with partially ED, and 0 (0%) with
Assessment of prevalence and measurement of mandibular lingual concavities
1739